

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
Pensacola Division**

**Case No.: 3:10-cv-91-RV/EMT**

**STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through  
BILL McCOLLUM, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA;**

**STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, by and through  
HENRY McMASTER, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA;**

**STATE OF NEBRASKA, by and through  
JON BRUNING, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF NEBRASKA;**

**STATE OF TEXAS, by and through  
GREG ABBOTT, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS;**

**STATE OF UTAH, by and through  
MARK L. SHURTLEFF, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF UTAH;**

**STATE OF LOUISIANA, by and through  
JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL, ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA;**

**STATE OF ALABAMA, by and through  
TROY KING, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA;**

**MICHAEL A. COX, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, ON BEHALF OF  
THE PEOPLE OF MICHIGAN;**

**STATE OF COLORADO, by and through  
JOHN W. SUTHERS, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO;**

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, by  
and through THOMAS W. CORBETT, Jr.,**

**ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA;**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, by and through  
ROBERT M. McKENNA, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON;**

**STATE OF IDAHO, by and through  
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO;**

**STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, by and through  
MARTY J. JACKLEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA;**

**STATE OF INDIANA, by and through  
GREGORY F. ZOELLER, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF INDIANA;**

**STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, by and through  
WAYNE STENEJHEM, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA;**

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through  
HALEY BARBOUR, GOVERNOR OF  
THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI;**

**STATE OF ARIZONA, by and through JANICE K.  
BREWER, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA;**

**STATE OF NEVADA, by and through JIM GIBBONS,  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEVADA;**

**STATE OF GEORGIA, by and through SONNY PERDUE,  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA;**

**STATE OF ALASKA, by and through  
DANIEL S. SULLIVAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
THE STATE OF ALASKA;**

**NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS, a California nonprofit mutual benefit  
corporation;**

**MARY BROWN, an individual; and**

**KAJ AHLBURG, an individual;**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;  
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Introduction..... 1

Argument ..... 3

I. GOVERNING STANDARDS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....3

II. STANDING, RIPENESS, AND JUSTICIABILITY ARE ESTABLISHED .....3

III. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON  
COUNT ONE BECAUSE CONGRESS LACKS CONSTITUTIONAL  
AUTHORITY TO ENACT THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE .....4

A. The Commerce Power Does Not Support the Individual Mandate .....5

1. The Commerce Clause Does Not Reach Inactivity .....5

2. The Lack of Healthcare Insurance Is Not a Regulable Activity .....9

3. The Individual Mandate Violates the Constitution’s Federal  
Design .....13

B. The Necessary and Proper Clause Cannot Save the Individual .....17

C. The Individual Mandate Violates the Ninth and Tenth Amendments  
and Core Principles of Federalism .....23

IV. THE ACA UNCONSTITUTIONALLY FORCES A FUNDAMENTALLY  
TRANSFORMED MEDICAID REGIME ONTO PLAINTIFF STATES  
AND OTHERWISE EXCEEDS CONGRESS’S SPENDING POWER .....24

A. The ACA’s Medicaid Changes Are Unconstitutionally Coercive .....26

1. The Act’s Transformation of Medicaid .....26

2. The *Dole* Coercion Standard.....27

3. Plaintiff States Have No Choice and Must Accept the ACA’s  
Transformation of Medicaid .....30

4. The States Did Not Voluntarily Enter the Medicaid Program with Knowledge of the Consequences Imposed by the ACA .....	36
B. The ACA’s Modified Medicaid Regime Unconstitutionally Commandeers the States Into Federal Service .....	38
C. The ACA’s Medicaid Regime Violates All Five <i>Dole</i> Spending Clause Restrictions .....	44
V. THE ACA SHOULD BE DECLARED UNCONSTITUTIONAL, AND DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE ENJOINED FROM ENFORCING IT .....	45
A. The ACA’s Individual Mandate and Medicaid Provisions Are Unseverable Components of the Legislation .....	45
B. Permanent Injunctive Relief Against Defendants’ Enforcement of the ACA Is Both Necessary and Appropriate .....	49
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock*,  
480 U.S. 678 (1987)..... 45, 46

*Alden v. Maine*,  
527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... 12, 24

*Amos v. Md. Dep’t of Pub. Safety*,  
126 F.3d 589 (4th Cir. 1997) ..... 29

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 3

*Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ. v. Murphy*,  
548 U.S. 291 (2006)..... 37

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England*,  
546 U.S. 320 (2006)..... 46, 47

*Bell v. Hood*,  
327 U.S. 678 (1946)..... 49

*Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
470 U.S. 656 (1985)..... 37

*Bennett v. New Jersey*,  
470 U.S. 632 (1985)..... 37

*California v. United States*,  
104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 33

*Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.*,  
527 U.S. 666 (1999)..... 29, 30, 32, 34, 44

*Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health*,  
497 U.S. 261 (1990)..... 11

*Daniel v. Paul*,  
395 U.S. 298 (1969)..... 8

*Davis v. Gray*,  
83 U.S. 203 (1872)..... 49

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)..... 24

*Doe v. Chiles*,  
136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998) ..... 42

*Erzonznik v. City of Jacksonville*,  
422 U.S. 205 (1975)..... 3

*FERC v. Mississippi*,  
456 U.S. 742 (1982)..... 24

*Fountas v. Comm’r of Dep’t of Revenue*,  
2009 WL 3792468 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb. 6, 2009)..... 17

*Frost v. R.R. Comm’n of State of Cal.*,  
271 U.S. 583 (1926)..... 43

*Gonzales v. Raich*,  
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 5, 7, 23

*Harris v. McRae*,  
448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 26, 37

*Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States*,  
379 U.S. 241 (1964)..... 8

*Helvering v. Gerhardt*,  
304 U.S. 405 (1938)..... 20

*Hill v. Wallace*,  
259 U.S. 44 (1922)..... 46, 48

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 16

*Jinks v. Richland Co.*,  
538 U.S. 456 (2003)..... 20, 21

*Lyes v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.*,  
166 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 3

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 15

*McCulloch v. Maryland*,  
17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... 18, 20, 21

*Morales v. Daley*,  
116 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Tex 2000)..... 16

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)..... 50

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... *passim*

*NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.*,  
301 U.S. 1 (1937)..... 13

*Osborn v. Bank of the United States*,  
22 U.S. 738 (1824)..... 49

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Haldeman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 37

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... *passim*

*Reeves v. Astrue*,  
526 F.3d 732 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 3

*Reid v. Covert*,  
354 U.S. 1 (1957)..... 24

*Robinson v. California*,  
370 U.S. 660 (1962)..... 16

*Schulz v. Williams*,  
44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 49, 50

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... *passim*



*Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis*,  
301 U.S. 548 (1937)..... 28

*Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama*,  
2010 WL 3952805 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 7, 2010) ..... 9

*Trusler v. Crooks*,  
269 U.S. 475 (1926)..... 46

*United States v. Butler*,  
297 U.S. 1 (1936)..... 28

*United States v. Comstock*,  
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... *passim*

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... *passim*

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... *passim*

*Virginia v. Sebelius*,  
No. 3:10-cv-188 (E.D. Va. July 1, 2010)..... 10, 11

*Va. Dep’t of Educ. v. Riley*,  
106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) ..... 29

*West Virginia v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 29

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 16

*Witter v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.*,  
138 F.3d 1366 (11th Cir. 1998) ..... 3

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IX ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. X..... *passim*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3..... 16

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... *passim*

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4..... 24, 25

**STATUTES**

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“ACA”), Pub. L. No. 111-148,  
124 Stat. 119 (2010)

    § 1401 ..... 31

    § 1402(c) ..... 31

    § 1501(a)..... 5, 9, 31

    § 1501(a)(1)(2)..... 9

    § 1501(a)(2)(D)..... 1

    § 2001(b) ..... 41

    § 2101(b) ..... 41

    § 2304 ..... 26

    § 10106(a)(2)(D)..... 1, 17

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111M, § 2 (2008) ..... 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bd. of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, *Challenges for the Economy and State Governments*, Aug. 2, 2010 ..... 34

Bipartisan Comm’n on the Medicaid Act of 2005, H.R. 985, 109<sup>th</sup> Cong.  
 § 2(13) (2005) ..... 31

Chairman Ben S. Bernanke, Bd. of Governors of the Federal Reserve System,  
*Challenges for the Economy and State Governments*, Aug. 2, 2010..... 34, 39, 40

Christina D. Romer, *Back to a Better Normal: Unemployment and Growth in the  
 Wake of the Great Recession*, Council of Economic Advisors, April 17, 2010 .....33

Citizen’s Guide to the Federal Budget,  
<http://www.gpoaccess.gov/usbudget/fy01/guide02.html> ..... 32

CMS, *Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees*, FY 2011,  
<https://www.cms.gov/PerformanceBudget/Downloads/CMSFY11CJ.pdf> ..... 33

CMS Letter from Acting Director Barbara K. Richards to Monica Curry, AZ Off.  
 of Intergovernmental Relations, April 1, 2010 .....30

<http://www.hhs.gov/recovery/statefunds.html> ..... 32

<http://www.statehealthfacts.org/comparereport.jsp?rep=45&cat=17> ..... 32

*Hurricane Katrina: A Nation Still Unprepared*, U.S. Senate, Special Report of the  
 Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, Jan. 10, 2007 ..... 36

Ilya Somin, *Taking Stock of Comstock: The Necessary and Proper Clause and  
 the Limits Of Federal Power*, *Cato Supreme Court Review*, 2009-2010 .....18

Jennifer Staman & Cynthia Brougher, *Requiring Individuals to Obtain Health  
 Insurance: A Constitutional Analysis* (Cong. Research Serv., July 24, 2009) .....13

Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989) ..... 10

Peter Ferrara & Larry Hunter, *How ObamaCare Guts Medicare*, *Wall St. J.*,  
 Sept. 9, 2010 .....42

*Policies for Increasing Economic Growth and Employment in 2010 and 2011*,  
 Cong. Budget Off., Jan. 2010 .....34, 39

Richard S. Foster, *Estimated Financial Effects of the “Patient Protection and  
 Affordable Care Act,”* Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., April 22, 2010 .....41, 42

Second CMS Letter from Acting Director Barbara K. Richards to Monica Curry,  
 AZ Off. of Intergovernmental Relations, June 24, 2010 .....41

<i>State and Local Governments' Fiscal Outlook (GAO-10-358), Gov't Accountability Off., March 2010.....</i>	40
<i>State and Local Governments: Fiscal Pressures Could Have Implications For Future Delivery of Intergovernmental Programs (GAO-10-899), Gov't Accountability Off., July 2010.....</i>	40
<i>The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance, Cong. Budget Off., Aug. 1994.....</i>	12
<i>The Federalist No. 39 (J. Madison) .....</i>	22
<i>The Long-Term Budget Outlook ("Budget Outlook"), Cong. Budget Off., June 2010 .....</i>	32, 35, 40, 42
<i>Variation in Analyses of PPACA's Fiscal Impact on States, Cong. Res. Serv., Sept. 8, 2010 .....</i>	41
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1971).....</i>	10
